HB 121 CS

CHAMBER ACTION

1	The Transportation & Economic Development Appropriations
2	Committee recommends the following:
3	
4	Council/Committee Substitute
5	Remove the entire bill and insert:
6	A bill to be entitled
7	An act relating to transportation facility designations;
8	designating Osun's Village and African Caribbean Cultural
9	Arts Corridor in Miami-Dade County; designating Burl
10	Marler Walkway in Okaloosa County; designating Dr. Phillip
11	A. Payne Bridge in Escambia County; directing the
12	Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers;
13	providing an effective date.
14	
15	Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:
16	
17	Section 1. Osun's Village designated; Department of
18	Transportation to erect suitable markers
19	(1) That portion of N.W. 7th Avenue between N.W. 54th
20	Street and N.W. 60th Street in Miami-Dade County is designated
21	as "Osun's Village."

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.

2006 CS

FΙ	_ 0	RΙ	DΑ	ΗО	US	βE	ΟF	REI	PRE	E S	ΕN	ΝΤΑ	ТΙ	VΕ	S
----	-----	----	----	----	----	----	----	-----	-----	-----	----	-----	----	----	---

HB 121 CS

CS 22 The Department of Transportation is directed to erect (2) suitable markers designating Osun's Village as described in 23 24 subsection (1). Section 2. African Caribbean Cultural Arts Corridor 25 26 designated; Department of Transportation to erect suitable 27 markers.--(1) That portion of N.W. 7th Avenue between N.W. 36th 28 29 Street and N.W. 79th Street in Miami-Dade County is designated 30 as "African Caribbean Cultural Arts Corridor." The Department of Transportation is directed to erect 31 (2) 32 suitable markers designating African Caribbean Cultural Arts Corridor as described in subsection (1). 33 34 Section 3. Burl Marler Walkway designated; Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers. --35 36 The pedestrian overpass on John Sims Parkway in the (1) 37 City of Niceville in Okaloosa County is designated as "Burl 38 Marler Walkway." The Department of Transportation is directed to erect 39 (2) suitable markers designating Burl Marler Walkway as described in 40 41 subsection (1). Section 4. Dr. Phillip A. Payne Bridge designated; 42 43 Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers.--(1) The Cervantes Street Bridge on U.S. Highway 90 over 44 45 Bayou Texar in the City of Pensacola in Escambia County is designated as "Dr. Phillip A. Payne Bridge." 46 47 (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Dr. Phillip A. Payne Bridge as 48 49 described in subsection (1).

Page 2 of 3

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.

2006

	HB 121	CS										2006	
50		Section	5.	This	act	shall	take	effect	July	1, 200	06.	2006 CS	
						Pag	e 3 of 3						

FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.